
IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ESCALA OWNERS ASSOCIATION,

Appellant,

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE; JODI PATTERSON O'HARE; G4
CAPITAL SEATTLE HOLDINGS, LLC; 1921-27 FIFTH
AVENUE HOLDINGS 591683; 1921-27 FIFTH AVENUE
HOLDINGS, LLC

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

John C. McCullough WSBA #12740
Ian S. Morrison, WSBA #45384
Katie Kendall, WSBA #48164
McCullough Hill Leary PS
701 5th Ave., Suite 6600
Seattle, WA 98104
Tel: (206) 812-3388
Fax: (206) 812-3389
Email: jack@mhseattle.com
Email: imorrison@mhseattle.com
Email: kkendall@mhseattle.com
Attorneys for Applicant Respondents

Elizabeth A. Anderson, WSBA
#34036
Assistant City Attorney
Seattle City Attorney's Office
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2050
Seattle, WA 98104-7097
Tel: 206-684-8202
Fax: 206-684-8284
Email: liza.anderson@seattle.gov
*Attorney for Respondent City of
Seattle*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND IDENTITY OF RESPONDENTS	1
II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	5
III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
IV. ARGUMENT.....	9
A. Escala fails to establish an issue of substantial public interest.....	10
B. The City complied with SEPA.	15
1. The City properly adopted the Downtown EIS.....	19
2. The SEPA Review was adequate.	20
C. Escala fails to establish that reviewing the application of WAC 197-11-080 and the worst-case analysis is an issue of substantial public interest.	25
D. The Court should award attorneys' fees and costs to Respondents.	28
V. CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Citizens v. City of Port Angeles</i> , 137 Wn. App. 214, 151 P.3d 1079 (2007).....	17
<i>Escala Owners Ass'n v. City of Seattle</i> , 82568-2-I, 2022 WL 2915536 (July 25, 2022)	2
<i>Families of Manito v. City of Spokane</i> , 172 Wn. App. 727, 291 P.3d 930 (2013).....	19
<i>Klickitat Cty. Citizens Against Imported Waste v. Klickitat Cty.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 619, 860 P.2d 390 (1993).....	18
<i>Prosser Hill Coal. v. Spokane Cty.</i> , 176 Wn. App. 280, 309 P.3d 1202 (2013).....	28
<i>State v. Kingen</i> , 39 Wn. App. 124, 692 P.2d 215 (1984).....	22
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 155 Wn.2d 574, 122 P.3d 903 (2005)	10, 11, 14, 26
<i>Thornton Creek Legal Fund v. Seattle</i> , 113 Wn. App. 34, 52 P.3d 522 (2002).....	3, 12, 13, 17

Statutes

RCW 43.21C.034	12, 16
RCW 43.21C.501(3)(b).....	4, 27
SMC 25.05.600.....	12, 15
SMC 25.05.625.....	24
WAC 197-11-030(2)(b).....	16
WAC 197-11-402(7)	16
WAC 197-11-560.....	24
WAC 197-11-600(2)	16
WAC 197-11-600(4)	3, 12, 21
WAC 197-11-600(4)(c).....	15, 17, 20
WAC 197-11-600(4)(e).....	17

WAC 197-11-625	24
WAC 197-11-640	16

Other Authorities

H.B. Rep. on Substitute H.B. 5818, 67th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2022).....	27
Richard L. Settle, <i>The Washington State Environmental Policy Act: A Legal and Policy Analysis</i> , § 15 (2001).....	12

Rules

Rule of Appellate Procedure 13.4(b)(4).....	9
Rule of Appellate Procedure 18.1(j)	28
